oo |UEFICIAL COPY

ORDINANCE No. 1237 D2 not remove from
the City Cierk’s Oftice
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 2 OF THE LYNNWOOD MUNICIPAL CODE, SECTIONS

2.48.170, 2.48.180, 2.48.190, 2.48.192 BY MAKING CHANGES IN THE BASIC
COMPENSATION PLAN. '

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LYNNWOOD DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That Section 2.48.170, Basic Pay Plan, be amended to read as follows:

GRADE Step Step Step Step Step
1 2 3 4 5 ~
.01 4,89 . __5.04 5.19_ 5.35 5051
02 5.04 5.19 5.35 5.51 5.68
03 5.19 5.35 5.51 5.68 5.85
__ 04 5.35_ 5.51 _5.68 _ 5.85 ..6.03 __
05 5.51 5.68 5.85 6.03 6.21
06 5.68 5.85 6.03 6,21 6.40
07 5.85 6.03 6,21 640 . 6.59
08 6.03 6.21 6.40 6.59 6.79
09 6.21 6.40 6.59 6.79 6.99
1o 6,40 6.59 6.79 699 7.20
11 6.59 6.79 6.99 7.20 T.42
12 6,79 6.99 7.20 Tet2 T.64
13 6.99 720 Te42  T.b4 _ T.87
14 T7.20 Te42 T.64 7.87 8.11
15 T.42 7 .64 T7.87 8.11 8.35
16 T7.64 T7.87 8,11 8,35 8.60
17 7.87 8.11 8.35 8.60 8.86
18 8.11 8.35 8.6C 8.86 9,13
19  8.35 , B.60 ___B.86 9,13 9,40
20 8.60 8.86 9,13 9.40 9,68
2} 8.86 9,13 9.4G 9.68 9.97
_.. 22 9.13 | .9.40 ___ 9.68 9,97 10,27
23 9.40 9,68 9.97 10.27 10.58
24 9,68 9.97 10,27 10.58 10.90
25 9,97 10,27 10,58 10,90 11,23
26 10.27 10.58 10.90 11.23 11.57
27 10.58 10.90 11,23 11,57 11.92
28 10,90 11,23 11,57 11,92 12,28
29 11,23 11,57 11.92 12.28 12.65
30 11,57 11.92 12,28 12.65 13.03
31 11,92 12,28 12.65 13.03 13.42
32 12,28 12.65 13.03 © 13,42 13,82
33 12.65 13.03 13,42 13.82 14.23
34 13,03 13,42 13,82 144,23 14,66
35 13,42 13,82 14,23 14.66 15.10
36 13,82 14,23 14.66 15.10 15,55
37 14,23 144,66 15,10 15,55 16,02
38 14,66 15.10 15.55 16.02 16450
39 15.10 15.55 16.02 16.50 17.00
40 15,55 16.02  16.50 17.00 17.51
41 16.02 16.50 17.00 17.51 18,04
42 16.50 17.00 17.51 18,04 18.58
43 17,060  17.51 18,04 18,58 19.14
44 17.51 18,04 18,58 19.14 19.71
45 18,04 18.58 19.14 19.71 20,30
46 18,58  19.14  19.71 20430 20.91
47 19,14 19.71 20,30 20,91 21.54
4R 19.71 20.30 20.91 21.54 22.19
49 20.30 20,91 21,54 - 22.19 22.86

50  20.91 " 21.54 22.19 22.86 23.55%




v 4

SECTION 2. That Sec—==n 2.48.180, Pay Grade Classifim ion, be amended to read
as follows:

(E) Executive Administrative Assistant 40 - 43
(E) Public Works Director/City Engineer 43
(E) Assistant City Engineer 40
(E) Civil Engineer 36
(E) Assistant Public Works Director 35
(E) Building Official 38
Senior Building Inspector 31
Building Inspector I 27
Building Inspector II 25
Building Inspector III 23
Mechanic - Shop Foreman 29
(E) Junior Engineer 33
Engineering Aide I ‘ 21
Engineering Aide IT 19
Utilities Crew Chief 29
Streets Crew Chief 27
Mechanic 24
Storekeeper 21
Custodian 18
Assistant Custodian ’ 16
(E) Planning Director 40
(E) Associate Planner T 29
(E) Associate Planner II ‘ 27
Associate Planner IIT . 25
Planning Aide : 17
(E) Police Chief 40
(E) Police Lieutenant 37
(E) Fire Chief 40
(E) Assistant Fire Chief 37
(E) Fire Marshal 37
(E) Finance Officer 40
(E) Assistant City Treasurer 29
(E) Purchasing Agent 27




(E)  Accounting Supervisor
Accountant
Assistant City Clerk
(E) Park & Recreation Director
(E) Recreation Supervisor
Parks Maintenance Crew Chief
Pool/Building Maintenance Custodian
Aquatics Coordinator
Recreation Specialist
Recreation Aide
Aquatics Aide
Clerical Aide
(E) Information Services Director
(E) Data Processing Programmer I
Data Processing Programmér iT
Data Processing Programmer IIT
(E) OIS Superviser I
OIS Superviser II
Computer Operator I
Computer Operator II
Data Entry Operator I
Data Entry Operator II
(E) Personnel Coordinator
Executive Secretary
Secretary A
Secretary B
Secretary C
Clerk I
Clerk II
Clerk IIT
Clerk 1V
Clerk V
Clerk VI

UFFIGIAL GOPY

Bo nat remove from
the City Cerk's Ofiice

27
22
19
40
30
27
21
21
18
10
10

40
27
25
21
24
21
17
15
14
12
30
21
17
15
13
18
16
14
12
10



SECTION 3. That Section 2.48.190, Salaries and Wages for compensation based on
flat rate, be amended to read as follows:

[ euisububuii st

Section 2.48.190, Salaries and Wages for compensation based on flat rate.
Salaries or wages are established as follows for the various classes of
positions in employment as set forth below:

(a) Mayor $ 3,565 per month
(b) Reserve Police Officer 4.00 per hour
(c) Part-paid Firefighter 4.00 per hour

SECTION 4. That Section 2.48.192, Compensation for Council, be amended to read
as follows:

Section 2.48.192, Compensation for Council. Each person elected to serve
as a member of the Council for the City of Lynnwood shall receive as
compensation for service to the City of Lynnwood a base payment per month,
plus a "per meeting" payment for each Council meeting attended, as per the
following schedule:

Council Term Beginning Base Payment Per Meeting

(not to exceed 5 per month)
January 1, 1980 $150 $ 45
January 1, 1982 $200 S 45

Councilmembers shall be entitled to receive reimbursement for expenses actually
incurred in attending functions when such functions are official City business.
Councilmembers may be reimbursed for educational programs attended by them,
designed to inform the Council to ways to better serve the City of Lynnwood.

SECTION 5. SEVERABILITY. The invalidity of any articles, sections, sub-sections,
provisions, clause, or other portion thereof or the invalidity of the application
thereof to any person or circumstance shall not affect the validity of its
application to other persons or circumstances.

SECTION 6. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force January 1, 1982.

PASSED this 8thday of February, 1982, and signed in authenication of its
passage this 8th day of February, 1982.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

- 7

/-\_\~‘

st wrerestone = [(DFFICIAL GOPY]

ATTEST:
Do not removs from

/ % the City C.etk’s Oftice
R, W. |

K CITY CLERK Published: February 18, 1982






