CITY OF LYNNWOOD

ORDINANCE NO. 1237



Do not remove from the City Ciert's Office

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 2 OF THE LYNNWOOD MUNICIPAL CODE, SECTIONS 2.48.170, 2.48.180, 2.48.190, 2.48.192 BY MAKING CHANGES IN THE BASIC COMPENSATION PLAN.

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LYNNWOOD DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That Section 2.48.170, Basic Pay Plan, be amended to read as follows:

PAY	Step	Step	Step	Step	Step
GRADE	1	2	3	4	_
	- 1	-	<u> </u>	-	5
01	4.89	5.04	5.19	5.35	5.51
02	5.04	5.19	5.35	5.51	5.68
03	5.19	5.35	5.51	5.68	5.85
04	5.35	5.51	5.68	5.85	6.03
05	5.51	5.68	5.85	6.03	6.21
06	5.68	5.85	6.03	6.21	6.40
07	5.85	6.03	6.21	6.40	6.59
08	6.03	6.21	6.40	6.59	6.79
09	6.21	6.40	6.59	6.79	6.99
10	6.40	6.59	6.79	6.99	7.20
11	6.59	6.79	6.99	7.20	7.42
12	6.79	6.99	7.20	7.42	7.64
13	6.99	7.20	7.42	7.64	7.87
14	7.20	7.42	7.64	7.87	8.11
15	7.42	7.64	7.87	8.11	8.35
16	7.64	7.87	8.11	8.35	8.60
17	7.87	8.11	8:35	8.60	8.86
18	8.11	8.35	8.60	8.86	9.13
19	8.35	8.60	8.86	9.13	9.40
20	8.60	8.86	9.13	9.40	9.68
23	8.86	9.13	9.40	9.68	9.97
22	9.13	9.40	9.68	9.97	10.27
23	9.40	9.68	9.97	10.27	10.58
24	9.68	9.97	10.27	10.58	10.90
25 26	9.97 10.27	10.27 10.58	10.58 10.90	10.90 11.23	11.23
27	10.58	10.90	11.23	11.57	11.92
28	10.90	11.23	11.57	11.92	12.28
29	11.23	11.57	11.92	12.28	12.65
30	11.57	11.92	12.28	12.65	13.03
31	11.92	12.28	12.65	13.03	13.42
32	12.28	12.65	13.03	13.42	13.82
33	12.65	13.03	13.42	13.82	14.23
34	13.03	13.42	13.82	14.23	14.66
35	13.42	13.82	14.23	14.66	15.10
36	13.82	14.23	14.66	15.10	15.55
37	14.23	14.66	15.10	15.55	16.02
38	14.66	15.10	15.55	16.02	16.50
39	15.10	15.55	16.02	16.50	17.00
40	15.55	16.02	16.50	17.00	17.51
41	16.02	16.50	17.00	17.51	18.04
42	16.50	17.00	17.51	18.04	18.58
43	17.00	17.51	18.04	18.58	19.14
44	17.51	18.04	18.58	19.14	19.71
45	18.04	18.58	19.14	19.71	20.30
46	18.58	19.14	19.71	20.30	20.91
47	19.14	19.71	20.30	20.91	21.54
48	19.71	20.30	20.91	21.54	22.19
49	20.30	20.91	21.54	22.19	22.86
50	20.91	21.54	22.19	22.86	23.55

SECTION 2. That Sec-n 2.48.180, Pay Grade Classif ion, be amended to read as follows:

, .		
(E)	Executive Administrative Assistant	40 - 43
(E)	Public Works Director/City Engineer	43
(E)	Assistant City Engineer	40
(E)	Civil Engineer	36
(E)	Assistant Public Works Director	35
(E)	Building Official	38
	Senior Building Inspector	31
	Building Inspector I	27
	Building Inspector II	25
	Building Inspector III	23
	Mechanic - Shop Foreman	29
(E)	Junior Engineer	33
	Engineering Aide I	21
	Engineering Aide II	19
	Utilities Crew Chief	29
	Streets Crew Chief	27
	Mechanic	24
	Storekeeper	21
	Custodian	18
	Assistant Custodian	16
(E)	Planning Director	40
(E)	Associate Planner I	29
(E)	Associate Planner II	27
	Associate Planner III	25
	Planning Aide	. 17
(E)	Police Chief	40
(E)	Police Lieutenant	37
(E)	Fire Chief	40
(E)	Assistant Fire Chief	37
(E)	Fire Marshal	37
(E)	Finance Officer	40
(E)	Assistant City Treasurer	29
(E)	Purchasing Agent	27

OFFICIAL COPY

So not remove from the City Clerk's Office

(E)	Accounting Supervisor	27
	Accountant	22
	Assistant City Clerk	19
(E)	Park & Recreation Director	40
(E)	Recreation Supervisor	30
	Parks Maintenance Crew Chief	27
	Pool/Building Maintenance Custodian	21
	Aquatics Coordinator	21
	Recreation Specialist	18
	Recreation Aide	10
	Aquatics Aide	10
	Clerical Aide	5
(E)	Information Services Director	40
(E)	Data Processing Programmer I	27
	Data Processing Programmer II	25
	Data Processing Programmer III	21
(E)	OIS Superviser I	24
	OIS Superviser II	21
	Computer Operator I	17
	Computer Operator II	15
	Data Entry Operator I	14
	Data Entry Operator II	12
(E)	Personnel Coordinator	30
	Executive Secretary	21
	Secretary A	17
	Secretary B	15
	Secretary C	13
	Clerk I	18
	Clerk II	16
	Clerk III	14
	Clerk IV	12
	Clerk V	10
	Clark VI	Ω

OFFICIAL COPY

Do not remove from the City C erk's Office

SECTION 3. That Section 2.48.190, Salaries and Wages for compensation based on flat rate, be amended to read as follows:

Section 2.48.190, Salaries and Wages for compensation based on flat rate. Salaries or wages are established as follows for the various classes of positions in employment as set forth below:

(a) Mayor

\$ 3,565 per month

(b) Reserve Police Officer

4.00 per hour

(c) Part-paid Firefighter

4.00 per hour

SECTION 4. That Section 2.48.192, <u>Compensation for Council</u>, be amended to read as follows:

Section 2.48.192, <u>Compensation for Council</u>. Each person elected to serve as a member of the <u>Council for the City of Lynnwood shall receive as compensation for service to the City of Lynnwood a base payment per month, plus a "per meeting" payment for each Council meeting attended, as per the following schedule:</u>

Council Term Beginning	Base Payment	Per Meeting	
	-	(not to exceed 5 per month)	
January 1, 1980	\$150	\$ 45	
January 1, 1982	\$200	\$ 4 5	
bandary I, IJOZ	7200	ψ 4 3	

Councilmembers shall be entitled to receive reimbursement for expenses actually incurred in attending functions when such functions are official City business. Councilmembers may be reimbursed for educational programs attended by them, designed to inform the Council to ways to better serve the City of Lynnwood.

SECTION 6. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force January 1, 1982.

PASSED this 8th day of February, 1982, and signed in authenication of its passage this 8th day of February, 1982.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

1. J./HRDLICKA, MAYOR

PAT CURRAN, ASST. CITY ATTORNEY

ATTEST:

R. W. NOACK, CITY CLERK

OFFIGIAL GOPY

Do not remove from the City Cierk's Office

Published: February 18, 1982